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1		  American Gumwood:  BEAUTIFUL AMERICAN GUMWOOD.  A superb native hardwood for 
interior woodwork and furniture.  Med. 8vo, First Edition; pp. 24; 6 col. & numerous b/w. illusts.; original 
wrappers.  (Memphis; Tennessee), Gumwood Service Bureau of the Hardwood Manufacturers Institute; 
N.D. [c. 1930].  #64654	 A$20.00

2		  Amos, G. L. and Dadswell, H. E.  SILICEOUS INCLUSIONS IN WOOD IN RELATION 
TO MARINE BORER RESISTANCE.  Pp. 190-196; 2 plates, refs.; stapled, as issued.  Melbourne; 
Commonwealth Scientific and Industrial Organization; 1948.  ***Division of Forest products, Reprint No. 
104.  #64639	 A$10.00

3    Bachelard, E. P.; Sarfaty, A. and Attiwill, P. M.  CHEMICAL 
CONTROL OF EUCALYPT VEGETATION.  Med. 8vo; pp. 
[i], 181-191; 7 tables., refs.; original wrappers.  Melbourne; Forests 
Commission, Victoria; 1965.  ***Reprinted from Australian Forestry, 
Vol. 29, No. 3.  #64786	 A$10.00

4        Badger, G. M.; Editor.  CAPTAIN COOK:  NAVIGATOR AND 
SCIENTIST.  Papers presented at the Cook Bicentenary Symposium, 
Australian Academy of Science, Canberra, 1 May, 1969.  Med. 8vo, 
First Edition; pp. x, 144; endpaper maps, 2 full-page & 6 text maps, col. 
mounted portrait frontis. & 4 other col. full-page illusts., several b/w. 
illusts, refs.; original cloth; a fine copy in d/w.  Canberra; Australian 
National University Press; 1970.  ***With substantial sections on the Great 
Barrier Reef, South Pacific botany and astronomical observations.  		
#2139	 A$70.00

Postal Address:	 Electronic communications:
P.O. Box 1030,	 Telephone:  +61 (0)3 9459 5040
Ivanhoe, Melbourne,	 FAX:  +61 (0)3 9459 6787
Victoria, 3079, Australia.	 E-mail:  books@GastonRenard.com

GASTON RENARD Pty. Ltd.
Established 1945

(A.C.N. 005 928 503)
ABN:  68 893 979 543

www.GastonRenard.com



2	 Gaston Renard Fine and Rare Books 

5		  Banks, Sir Joseph:  SIR JOSEPH BANKS IN NEW ZEALAND:  From his Journal.  Edited by 
[Professor] W. P. Morrell.  First Edition; pp. 160(last blank); 13 plates, index; original cloth (marked; tape 
marks on endpapers; waterstain to lower portion throughout); very good d/w.  Wellington; A. H. & A. W. 
Reed; (1958).  #7977	 A$25.00

6		  Banks, Sir Joseph:  THE ENDEAVOUR JOURNAL OF JOSEPH BANKS 1768-1771.  Edited by 
J. C. Beaglehole.  2 vols., med. 8vo, First Edition; Vol. I, pp. xxviii, 476; Vol. II, pp. xvi, [ii], 406; folding map 
& 8 sketch maps, 16 col. plates (incl. portrait) & 86 b/w. plates, 5 appendices, index; original cloth; a nice 
set in worn d/ws. (d/w. to Volume II torn & repaired).  (Sydney); The Public Library of New South Wales 
in association with Angus and Robertson; (1962).  ***Beddie 705.  Published from the original manuscript 
in the Mitchell Library, this is the first publication of BANKS’ Complete Journal of COOK’s First Voyage.  Most 
of the illustrations are from paintings and drawings by SYDNEY PARKINSON, who accompanied BANKS 
as his draughtsman.  #21897	 A$550.00
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7		  Bauer, Ferdinand:  THE AUSTRALIAN FLOWER PAINTINGS OF FERDINAND BAUER.  
[By] William T. Stearn.  Introduction by Wilfred Blunt.  Super impl. folio (630mm. x 445mm.); pp. [ii]
(blank); [viii], 9-30, [2], [2](index), [2](blank); double-page map showing the routes of the “Investigator”, 
the “Porpoise” and the “Cumberland”, 25 superb col. plates from the original watercolours of Ferdinand 
Bauer each with accompanying leaf of descriptive text, each leaf containing also a sketch map showing the 
location of the specimens collected, bibliographies, index; hand-bound in quarter dark green morocco, 
hand-marbled papered sides, vellum-tipped corners; in canvas covered, hinged box; (the box externally 
marked, but the book itself in fine, clean condition as issued).  London; The Basilisk Press; 1976.  ***Edition 
limited to 500 numbered copies.  These fine paintings, printed in up to ten colours, have never before been 
published.  Ferdinand Bauer was botanical artist on the “Investigator” under the celebrated botanist Robert 
Brown during Matthew Flinders’ circumnavigation of Australia.  Bauer is claimed by some to be the greatest 
botanical artist of all time.  #5932	 A$2500.00

8       Campbell, George S.  THE VALUE OF PRESTEAMING For 
Drying Some Collapse-Susceptible Eucalypts.  4to; pp. 343-347+[3]
(blank); 2 figs., 4 tables, bibliog.; stapled.  Melbourne; C.S.I.R.O.; 
1961.  ***Reprinted from Forest Products Journal, Vol. XI, No. 8, 
August, 1961.  #64524	 A$10.00
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9		  Campbell, R. G.  PREDICTION OF MOUNTAIN ASH THINNING YIELDS.  Med. 8vo; pp. 
[119]-130, [4](blank); 3 figs., refs.; original wrappers.  Melbourne; Forests Commission, Victoria; 1970.  
***Reprinted from Australian Forestry, Vol. 34, No. 2.  #64784	 A$10.00

10		  Chattaway, M. Margaret.  THE DEVELOPMENT OF TYLOSES AND SECRETION OF GUM 
IN HEARTWOOD FORMATION.  [and]  THE DEVELOPMENT OF HORIZONTAL CANALS 
IN RAYS.  Reprinted from the Australian Journal of Scientific Research, Series B - Biological Sciences, 
Volume 2, Number 3 & Volume 4, Number 1.  Cr. 4to; pp. 227-240; map, 7 plates, 4 figs, refs. [and] pp. 
1-12(last blank); 1 plate, 9 figs, refs.; original wrappers; nice copies.  [Melbourne]; Commonwealth Scientific 
and Industrial Research Organization; 1949-51.  ***Division of Forest Products Reprints Nos. 117 & 137.  
[with]   Chattaway, M. Margaret.  CRYSTALS IN WOODY TISSUES; Part I [and Part II].  Reprinted 
from Tropical Woods, Number 102 [and 104].  Pp. 55-74 & 99-124; 10 figs., several tables, refs.; original 
wrappers.  U.S.A.; [reprinted for] Commonwealth Scientific and Industrial Research Organisation; 1955-
56.  #64525	 A$25.00

11		  [Crary, A. P., & 4 others; Editors]. Geophysical Monograph Number 
1.  ANTARCTICA IN THE INTERNATIONAL GEOPHYSICAL 
YEAR.  Based on a Symposium on the Antarctic.  Cosponsored by the U.S. 
National Committee for the IGY of the National Academy of Sciences, 
National Science Foundation, American Geophysical Union.  Super roy. 
8vo, First Edition; pp. vi, 138(last 5 blank); large col. folding map (in rear 
pocket) & a few other text maps, numerous figs. & tables, chapter refs.; 
original grey-green cloth (slightly flecked), spine lettered in gilt; a nice copy; 
scarce.  (Washington, D.C.); American Geophysical Union of the National 
Academy of Sciences; 1956.  ***National Research Council, Publication No. 
462.  Not in Spence; Renard 379.  Includes a chapter on botanical research in 
Antarctica.  #19857	 A$110.00
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12		  Cribb, A. B. & J. W.  WILD FOOD IN AUSTRALIA.  First Edition, Book Club Issue; pp. 240; 8 col. 
plates by Charles McCubbin, numerous marginal drawings; refs., index; original papered boards; a fine 
copy in d/w.  Sydney; Book Club Associates; (1975).  ***Identical to the First Edition published by Collins 
in the same year.  #15361	 A$50.00

13		  C.S.I.R.O.:  THE GROWTH AND STRUCTURE OF WOOD.  Trade Circular No. 3.  Med. 8vo, 
2nd Edn., 4th Impr.; pp. 20; 10 figs.; original wrappers.  Melbourne; CSIRO, Division of Forest Products; 
1948.  [with]   C.S.I.R.O.:  FOREST PRODUCTS NEWSLETTER.  A collection of 6 issues of this 
periodical, containing various articles on treatment & sawing of timber.  Cr. 4to; pp. in total 32; several 
illusts.; unbound, as issued.  Melbourne; C.S.I.R.O.; 1953-57.  ***Comprising Nos. 194, 199, 207, 216, 221 
& 234.  [with]   C.S.I.R.O.:  THE DIVISION OF FOREST PRODUCTS.  Commonwealth Scientific 
and Industrial Research Organization, Melbourne.  Cr. 4to, First Edition; pp. 24; several illusts.; original 
wrappers.  Melbourne; C.S.I.R.O.; [1967].  #64788	 A$20.00
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14		  Dadswell, H. E.  THE ROLE OF BOTANY IN FOREST PRODUCTS RESEARCH.  4to; pp. 

276-284; 7 figs., refs.; manilla wrappers.  Extracted from Australian Journal of Science; Vol. 26, No. 9; 1964.  
#64526	 A$10.00

15		  Ducker, Sophie C.; Editor.  THE CONTENTED BOTANIST.  Letters of W. H. Harvey about 
Australia and the Pacific.  Med. 8vo, First Edition; pp. xvi, 416(last 2 blank); 6 full-page & 3 other maps, 
8 col. plates (incl. 1 double-page) & 8 b/w. plates, biographical notes, 5 appendices, notes, bibliog., index; 
original cloth; a fine copy in d/w.; scarce.  Melbourne; Melbourne University Press at the Miegunyah 
Press; 1988.  ***W. H. Harvey was the author of Phycologia Australica, still the most important treatise on 
Australian seaweeds and a rare and beautiful book.  Two of the colour plates are reproduced from that work.  
His botanical observations are important and interesting and his letters also throw light on the historical events 
of the time, both within Australia and in other parts of the Pacific.  Number three in the first Miegunyah Press 
series.  #15702	 A$135.00

16		  [du Rietz, Rolf ]:  [REPRINTS FROM LYCHNOS:  Annual of the Swedish History of Science 
Society for 1962, 1963-1964, 1965-1966].  3 vols., cr. 4to, pp. [28], [24], [8](variously paginated); original 
wrappers.  Stockholm; Alinguist & Wiksell; 1962-66.  ***Numerous detailed reviews of books on Australia 
and the Pacific and a 12-page article on Sir Joseph Banks.  Text in Swedish.  #20613	 A$45.00
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17		  Du Rietz, Rolf.  TRYCKNINGEN AV SPECIES PLANTARUM 1753.  En preliminar bibliografisk 
undersokning.  4to; pp. [59](blank), [61]-87, [88](blank); text in Swedish, with summary in English; original 
wrappers.  [Uppsala; Reprinted from Svenska; Linne-Sallskapets Arsskrift; 1965].  #33382	 A$25.00

18		  Duyker, Edward.  NATURE’S ARGONAUT.  Daniel Solander, 1733-1782.  Naturalist and Voyager 
with Cook and Banks.  Med. 8vo, 2nd Impr.; pp. xx, 384(last 3 blank); 4 maps, 36 plates (several col.), 1 text 
illust., glossaries of scientific & Swedish terms, appendix, notes, bibliog., indices (botanical, zoological & 
general); a fine copy in d/w.  (Carlton South); The Miegunyah Press (Melbourne University Press; 1999).  
***No. 17 in the second Miegunyah series.  Having co-edited his Collected Correspondence, Duyker concerns 
himself again with Daniel Solander, naturalist on the Endeavour voyage, and intimately explores this character 
at the very epicentre of eighteenth century naturalism and exploration.  #63367	 A$50.00

19		  Field Naturalists’ Club of Victoria:  THE VICTORIAN NATURALIST.  The Journal and Magazine 
of the Field Naturalists’ Club of Victoria.  Vol. XLIX, Nos. 1 & 2, May-June, 1932.  Pp. 24, 25-52; 2 fine col. 
plates (of fungi), 8 illusts. & figs.; original wrappers; nice copies.  Melbourne; F.N.C.V.; 1932.  ***Containing 
an article on Some Crinoline Fungi by Ethel McLennan and another on Stingless Bees by Tarlton Rayment 
(each continued).  #24261	 A$25.00

20		  Field Naturalists’ Club of Victoria:  THE VICTORIAN NATURALIST.  The Journal and Magazine 
of the Field Naturalists’ Club of Victoria.  Vol. L, No. 2, June, 1933.  Pp. 25-48; 7 plates incl. a fine col. plate 
(of Aizoaceae), 2 illusts.; original wrappers; a nice copy.  Melbourne; F.N.C.V.; 1933.  ***Containing an 
article on Native and Introduced Aizoaceae by F. P. Morris and another on A Beautiful Phalanger by David 
Fleay (with 4 plates).  #24621	 A$20.00
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21		  Filson, Rex B.  THE LICHENS AND MOSSES OF MAC.ROBERTSON LAND.  Cr. 4to; First 
Edition; pp. [viii], 170(last blank); 13 figs., 3 full-page, 2 text, & 28 distribution maps, 12 col. & 29 b/w. 
plates, refs., 4 appendices (incl. glossary); original green papered boards, gilt device on front board & 
lettering on spine; a fine copy in d/w.  (Melbourne); Antarctic Division, Department of External Affairs; 
1966.  ***Not in Spence; Renard 534.  This fine work is claimed to be the “first scientific monograph on Antarctic 
lichens and mosses to be published with illustrations in colour.”  P. G. Law’s copy, with his label on endpaper.  
#3999	 A$65.00

22    Flinders, Matthew.  A VOYAGE TO 
TERRA AUSTRALIS; undertaken for the 
Purpose of Completing the Discovery of that 
Vast Country, [Etc.].  ATLAS. [ONLY].  
Super roy. 4to; Facsimile Edition; folding box 
of charts & plates, containing 16 folding charts, 
2 double (i.e., each in 2 sheets) folding plates 
of coastal views, 10 folding botanical plates; 
original cloth; a fine copy.  [Adelaide; Libraries 
Board of South Australia; 1966].  ***Australiana 
Facsimile Editions, No. 37 [Charts ONLY].  The 
ten botanical plates in this atlas were drawn by 
FERDINAND BAUER, botanical draughtsman 
under ROBERT BROWN, naturalist to the 
voyage; these plates illustrate BROWN’s “General 
Remarks, Geographical and Systematic, on 
the Botany of Terra Australis”, 1814, and also 
the botanical Appendix to the “Voyage to Terra 
Australis”.  The charts of the Australian Coast 
produced by Flinders were of high accuracy 
and were put to practical use for a long period.  
#25978	 A$275.00
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23		  Forestry:  PROCESSES FOR DEVELOPMENT OF TIMBER HARVESTING PLANS: Central 
Highlands Roads.  4to, First Edition; pp. [46](pagination irregular); very large folding map (in pocket), 
refs.; stapled as issued.  Melbourne; Department of Conservation, Forests & Lands; 1989.  ***Discussion 
Paper.  #64595	 A$10.00

24		  Grose, R. J. and Zimmer, W. J.  A DESCRIPTION OF THE SEEDS OF 70 VICTORIAN 
EUCALYPTS (ILLUSTRATED).  Med. 8vo, First Edition; pp. 24; 26 illusts., bibliog.; original wrappers.  
Melbourne; Forests Commission of Victoria; 1958.  ***Bulletin No. 8.  #64775	 A$20.00

25		  Gunn, A. S.  AUSTRALIA 1788.  “A mine of botanical novelty”.  4to, First Edition; pp. 36; numerous 
col. illusts., bibliog.; original colour-illustrated wrappers; a fine copy.  Liverpool; National Museums & 
Galleries on Merseyside; 1987.  #25498	 A$25.00
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26		  Harvey, W. H.  HOLOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED to Dr. George Bennett, Sydney.  Small 8vo, 4 
pages; (a slight tear at fold); in very good condition.  Dublin; W. H. Harvey; 1861.  ***The letter from W. 
H. Harvey, the noted expert on seaweeds and author of Phycologia Australica, is dated May 21, 1861, and 
introduces Dr. Lauder Lindsay, the author of several works on Lichens, who is travelling in Australia for his 
health.  #27774	 A$45.00

27		  Hay, R. Dalrymple and Ryder, B. C. Dudley; Editors.  THE SMITH-WYLIE JOURNAL.  Vol. II.-
-No. 6 (New Series).  July 20, 1927.  4to; pp. 48; several illusts.; original wrappers; a nice copy.  [Sydney]; 
The Smith-Wylie Journal; 1927.  ***An interesting journal with “no religious or political bias ... represent[ing] 
commercial afforestation” with articles on forestry in many parts of Australia and New Zealand and other 
articles of interest on New Guinea and elsewhere.  #53358	 A$30.00
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28		  Hearne, D. A.  TREES FOR DARWIN AND NORTHERN AUSTRALIA.  Photographs by S. J. 
Rance.  Roy. 8vo, First Edition; pp. xiv, 130; 8 col. plates, 36 b/w. plates, bibliog.; original papered boards 
(trifling adhesion to half-title)); a nice copy in d/w.  Canberra; Australian Government Publishing Service; 
1975.  #15976	 A$65.00

29		  (Hickey, Elsie; President).  DARS-ET.  (This is it).  Birds and Flowers of Norfolk Island.  First Edition; 
pp. [16]; 24 col. & 1 b/w. illusts.; original stiff wrappers; a fine copy.  (Norfolk Island; Norfolk Island 
Hospital Auxiliary; 1976).  #19490	 A$15.00
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30		  Holm, Theo.  REPORT OF THE CANADIAN ARCTIC EXPEDITION 1913-18.  Volume V: 
Botany.  Part B. Contributions to the Morphology, Synonymy, and Geographical Distribution of Arctic 
Plants.  Med. 8vo, First Edition; pp. 140(last blank); several illusts. & figs., bibliog.; original wrappers; a nice 
copy.  Ottawa; F. A. Acland; 1922.  ***Vihljalmur Stefansson was leader of the expedition.  #8291	 A$50.00

31		  Jackson, Edwin R.  FORESTRY IN NATURE STUDY.  U.S. Department of Agriculture.  Farmers’ 
Bulletin 468.  Med. 8vo, First Edition; pp. 48(last 5 blank); 13 illusts.; stapled, as issued; a nice copy.  
Washington; Government Printing Office; 1911.  #64586	 A$20.00

32		  Kauman, W. G.  COLLAPSE IN SOME EUCALYPTS AFTER TREATMENT IN INORGANIC 
SALT SOLUTIONS.  [with] EFFECT OF THERMAL DEGRADATION on Shrinkage and Collapse 
of Wood from 3 Australian Species.  [with] CONTRIBUTION TO THE THEORY OF CELL 
COLLAPSE IN WOOD:  Investigations with Eucalyptus regnans.  3 papers, 4to; pp. 8(last 3 blank); 5 
figs., bibliog.; pp. 445-452; 7 figs., bibliog.; pp. 122-145; 9 figs., 9 tables, refs.; 3 papers, stapled.  Melbourne; 
C.S.I.R.O.; 1960-61.  ***Reprinted from Forest Products Journal, Vols. X & XI, No. 9, September, 1960/61 
and from Australian Journal of Applied Science, Vol. II, No. I, 1960.  #14670	 A$10.00
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33		  Kellas, J. D.  SILVICAL CHARACTERISTICS of Messmate Stringybark and Narrow-leaved 
Peppermint in the Wombat State Forest.  4to, First Edition; pp. 24; map, several figs. & tables, refs.; 
stapled as issued.  Kew; Department of Conservation, Forests & Lands; 1987.  ***Research Report No. 
326.  #64593	 A$10.00

34		  Kelsey, Kathleen E.  THE SORPTION OF WATER VAPOUR BY WOOD.  Cr. 4to; pp. 42-54; 
6 figs., refs.; original wrappers.  Melbourne; C.S.I.R.O.; 1957.  ***Division of Forest Products Reprint No. 
308, reprinted from Australian Journal of Applied Science, Volume 8, Number 1.  #64637	 A$10.00
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35		  Krieger, Louis C. C.  COMMON MUSHROOMS OF THE UNITED STATES.  Roy. 8vo; pp. 
387-439; 16 col. plates, 36 b/w. illusts.; contained in the National Geographic Magazine, May, 1920; original 
wrappers.  Washington; National Geographic Society; 1920.  ***Containing also an article on “Malta and 
Its Recently Discovered Prehistoric Temples.”  #23932	 A$45.00

36		  Lawrence, A. O.  THE IMPORTANCE TO FORESTRY OF QUARANTINE CONTROL.  Paper 
Presented at 5th All Australian Timber Congress Adelaide, 1963, together with Summary of Discussion 
(from Australian Timber Journal June, 1963).  Med. 8vo, First Edition; pp. 16; 2 illusts.; original wrappers.  
Melbourne; [A. C. Brooks, Government Printer]; 1963.  ***Bulletin No. 17.  #48655	 A$15.00
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37		  Lawrence, George H. M.; Compiler.  CATALOGUE 2ND INTERNATIONAL EXHIBITION OF 
BOTANICAL ART & ILLUSTRATION.  20 October 1968 to 15 April 1969.  Med. 8vo, First Edition; 
pp. 272(last 5 blank); about illusts. (portraits of the artists and examples of their work), appendix; original 
slick illustrated boards; a fine copy.  Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania; The Hunt Botanical Library, Carnegie-Mellon 
University; 1968.  ***Accounting for 326 items of contemporary botanical art by 126 artists of 26 countries.  
#31602	 A$65.00

38		  Lee, Ida (Mrs. Charles Bruce Marriott).  EARLY EXPLORERS IN AUSTRALIA:  From the Log-
Books and Journals, including the Diary of Allan Cunningham, Botanist, from March 1, 1817, to November 
19, 1818.  Thick demy 8vo, First Edition; pp. xii, 652; large folding map, 9 double-page & 13 full-page 
maps, 17 plates, 1 text illust., Errata slip tipped in at. p. 618; general index & botanical index; original cloth 
(slightly mottled, as often; slight partial split to cloth of front joint; some very minor foxing, but internally 
fine & crisp); scarce.  London; Methuen & Co. Ltd.; (1925).  ***The Cunningham Diary is here published 
for the first time.  From Dampier onward, including Cook, Flinders, etc.  #5271	 A$495.00
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39		  Leyel, Mrs C. F.  THE TRUTH ABOUT HERBS.  Cr. 8vo, First Edition, 2nd Impr.; pp. 106; 4 
appendices; original cloth (very slightly marked); a very good copy.  London; Andrew Dakers Limited; 
(1943).  ***Including details of the Pharmacy and Medicines Act of 1941.  Mrs Leyel was Founder and 
Chairman of the Society of Herbalists and the Culpeper Shops.  #48292	 A$30.00

40		  Lyte, Charles.  SIR JOSEPH BANKS.  18th Century Explorer, Botanist and Entrepreneur.  First 
Australian Edition; pp. 248; 8 col. & 16 b/w. plates, bibliog, index; original papered boards; (name on 
endpaper); a nice copy in d/w.  (Sydney); Reed; (1980).  #21893	 A$95.00

41		  McArthur, Kathleen.  THE BUSH IN BLOOM.  A Wildflower Artist’s Year in Paintings & Words.  
Cr. 4to, First Edition; pp. 144; 62 col. plates, 7 b/w. illusts., bibliog., index; original papered boards; a 
fine copy in very slightly torn d/w.  (Kenthurst); Kangaroo Press; (1982).  ***Illustrating over 90 species.  
#52332	 A$35.00

42		  Macoun, James M. & Holm, Theo.  REPORT OF THE CANADIAN ARCTIC EXPEDITION 
1913-18.  Volume V: Botany.  Part A. Vascular Plants.  Med. 8vo, First Edition; pp. 50; map, 13 plates; 
original wrappers (cancelled stamp on front).  Ottawa; F. A. Acland; 1921.  ***Vihljalmur Stefansson was 
leader of the expedition.  #8289	 A$20.00
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43		  Maiden, J. H.  SIR JOSEPH BANKS:  The “Father of Australia.”  First Edition; pp. xxiv, 244; 2 very large 
folding charts (a couple of small neat repairs), 2 smaller folding charts, facsimile letter on two folding sheets, 60 
illusts. (several full-page); original cloth, elaborately gilt, with bevelled edges; a very nice, bright copy; scarce.  
Sydney; William Applegate Gullick, Government Printer; 1909.  ***Includes chapters on the botanical proteges 
of Banks - artists, botanist-librarians and botanical collectors.  Beddie 3955.  #5278	 A$350.00
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44   Marks, G. C.; Ditchburne, Nell and Foster, R. C.  
QUANTITATIVE ESTIMATES OF MYCORRHIZA 
POPULAIONS IN RADIATA PINE FORESTS.  Med. 
8vo; pp. [25]-40; 5 figs., 2 tables, refs.; original wrappers.  
Melbourne; Forests Commission, Victoria ; 1968.  
***Reprinted from Australian Forestry, Vol. 32, No. 1.  [with]   
Marks, G. C. and Minko, G.  THE PATHOGENICITY OF 
DIPLODIA PINEA TO PINUS RADIATA D. DON.  Cr. 
4to; pp. 12; 13 illusts., refs.; original wrappers.  Melbourne; 
Forests Commission, Victoria; 1969.  ***Reprint No. 2.  
Reprinted from Australian Journal of Botany 17.  [with]   
Foster, R. C. and Marks, G. C.  FINE STRUCTURE 
OF THE HOST-PARASITE RELATIONSHIP OF 
DIPLODIA PINEA ON PINUS RADIATA.  Med. 
8vo; pp. [211]-226(last blank); 5 plates, refs.; original 
wrappers.  Melbourne; Forests Commission, Victoria; 
1968.  ***Reprinted from Australian Forestry, Vol. 32, No. 4.  
#64781	 A$15.00

45		  Mattoon, Wilbur R.  SHORTLEAF PINE:  Its Economic Importance and Forest Management.  Med. 
8vo, First Edition; pp. 68(last blank); 10 plates, several figs., 35 tables; original wrappers.  Washington; 
Government Printing Office; 1915.  ***United States Department of Agriculture, Bulletin No. 308.  
#64652	 A$20.00
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46	 Paine, D. W. M.  ANALYSIS OF A FOREST MANAGEMENT 
SITUATION BY LINEAR PROGRAMMING.  Med. 8vo; pp. [293]-
304(last blank); 6 tables., refs.; original wrappers.  Melbourne; Forests 
Commission, Victoria; 1966.  ***Reprinted from Australian Forestry, Vol. 
30, No. 4.  #64785	 A$10.00

47		  Pankevicius, E. R.  COLLAPSE INTENSITY 
IN TWO EUCALYPTS  after Treatment with 
Hydrochloric Acid and Sodium Chloride Solutions.  
4to; pp. 39-42; 7 figs., bibliog.; stapled.  Melbourne; 
C.S.I.R.O.; 1962.  ***Reprinted from Forest Products Journal, 
Vol. XII, No. 1, January, 1962.  #64522	 A$10.00

48		  Parkinson, Sydney:  SYDNEY PARKINSON: Artist on Cook’s Endeavour Voyage.  D. J. Carr, 
Editor.  Square 4to, First Edition; pp. xvi, 304(last 3 blank); 261 illusts., comprising numerous col. plates 
by Parkinson and full-page & other b/w. illusts., bibliog., list of plates, index; original papered boards, gilt; 
a fine copy in d/w.  Canberra; British Museum (Natural History) in association with Australian National 
University Press; 1983.  ***Sydney Parkinson accompanied Banks as his draughtsman and was responsible 
for the major part of the visual record of James Cook’s first voyage.  Printed by the Griffin Press, Netley, South 
Australia.  #46	 A$250.00
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49		  Pederick, L. A.  TREE BREEDING WITH PINUS RADIATA.  Med. 8vo, First Edition; pp. 20; 
11 illusts.; original stiff wrappers.  Melbourne; Forests Commission of Victoria; 1963.  ***Bulletin No. 16.  
#64780	 A$10.00

50		  Peterson, Dale.  THE DELUGE AND THE ARK.  A Journey into Primate Worlds.  [Foreword by 
Jane Goodall].  Med. 8vo, First U.K. Edition; pp. xxii, 378; 8 col. plates, notes, bibliog., index; original 
papered boards; a fine copy in d/w.  London; Hutchinson Radius; (1989).  ***On the ecology of forests and 
the devastation wreaked on other primates by human expansionism.  #28981	 A$65.00
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51		  Punnett, R[eginald] C[rundall].  MENDELISM.  Third Edition.  Cr. 8vo; pp. xiv, 176; frontis. portrait 
of Gregor Mendel, 5 col. & 1 b/w. plates, 35 text illusts., appendix, index; original cloth (a little worn & 
marked; an ex-library copy with plate on front endpaper & a few perforating library stamps; o/wise a very 
good copy); scarce.  London; Macmillan and Co., Limited; 1911.  #17194	 A$45.00

52		  Robbins, R. G.  THE PODOCARP-BROADLEAF FORESTS OF NEW ZEALAND.  Cr. 4to; pp. 
[33]-75; 5 plates, 24 figs., appendix, refs.; stapled, as issueds (blank portion of last leaf a little silverfished).  
Wellington; Royal Society of New Zealand; 1962.  ***Reprinted from Transactions of the Royal Society of 
New Zealand, Botany, Vol. 1, No. 5.  #64640	 A$15.00
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53		  Rowan, [Mrs.] Ellis.  THE FLOWER HUNTER.  The Adventures in Northern Australia and New 
Zealand of flower painter Ellis Rowan.  Super roy. 8vo, New Edition; pp. viii, 216; 2 maps, col. portrait of 
Mrs. Rowan & 11 col. plates, several b/w. illusts. by Karen Carter, index; original papered boards; a very 
good copy in d/w.  (Sydney); Angus and Robertson; (1991).  ***A reprint of “A Flower-Hunter in Queensland 
& New Zealand”, with some only of the original illustrations.  #45324	 A$45.00

54		  Short, Philip.  IN PURSUIT OF PLANTS.  Experiences of nineteenth & early twentieth century plant 
collectors.  Roy. 8vo, First Edition; pp. xvi, 352(last blank); several col. & b/w. illusts., 3 appendices, refs. 
& notes, index; original papered boards; a fine copy in d/w.  (Crawley, Western Australia); University of 
Western Australia Press; (2003).  ***Covering Africa, Asia, Australia & New Zealand, Europe, the Americas 
and Oceans & Islands: a comprehensive book by a plant taxonomist now at the Northern Territory Herbarium.  
#60689	 A$75.00
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55		  Smith, James Edward.  A SPECIMEN OF THE BOTANY OF NEW HOLLAND.  Written by 
James Edward Smith.  The figures by James Sowerby.  Melbourne; Edition Renard; 2005.  Med. 4to, Limited 
Facsimile Edition; pp. [iv], viii, 54, [55]-70(bibliographical notes); 16 fine coloured plates from the hand-
coloured originals, 5 text illusts.; full golden brown calf antique, gilt, with morocco title-label, tinted edges 
and marker ribbon; a fine copy.  Melbourne; Edition Renard; 2005.  ***Edition Limited to 120 numbered 
copies.  A fine facsimile of the original edition Printed by J. Davis, Published by J. Sowerby, London, 1793-95 
and never before reprinted.  #46619	 A$650.00
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56		  Smith, James Edward.  A SPECIMEN OF THE BOTANY OF NEW HOLLAND. Written by James 
Edward Smith.  The figures by James Sowerby.  Melbourne; Edition Renard; 2005.  Large 4to, Deluxe Large 
Paper Limited Edition; pp. [iv], viii, 54, [55]-70(bibliographical notes); 16 fine coloured plates from the 
hand-coloured originals, 4 coloured & 1 uncoloured illusts.; full golden brown calf antique, gilt, with morocco 
title-label, tinted edges and marker ribbon; a fine copy.  Melbourne; Edition Renard; 2005.  ***Edition Limited 
to 60 numbered copies.  A fine enhanced edition from the original edition Printed by J. Davis, Published by J. 
Sowerby, London, 1793-95 and never before reprinted.  In this Deluxe issue the text is entirely reset with judicious 
use of colour and the fine coloured plates are enlarged by 25%.  #46620	 A$1150.00
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57		  Spencer, Baldwin; Editor & substantial Author.  REPORT ON THE WORK OF THE HORN 
SCIENTIFIC EXPEDITION TO CENTRAL AUSTRALIA.  Edited by Baldwin Spencer, M.A., 
Professor of Biology in the University of Melbourne.  4 Parts, in 4 vols., cr. 4to, Facsimile Edition; Part 
I, Introduction, Narrative, Summary of Results, Supplement to Zoological Report, Map; pp. [ii](half-
title, verso modern publication details), xviii, 220, [2](blank); large folding map, full-page sketch map, 
11 plates, 7 text illusts., index; Part II, Zoology, pp. [ii], iv, 432, [4](blank); 11 coloured & 18 b/w. plates 
(1 folding), appendix, index; Part III, Geology & Botany, pp. [iv], 204; 9 plates (2 folding), appendix, 
index; Part IV, Anthropology, pp. [vi], 200; 20 plates (6 folding & 4 of these coloured); index; original blue 
buckram, gilt; a fine set.  [Bundaberg; Corkwood Press; 1994].  ***See Ferguson 16071, Greenway 8672, 
McLaren 15098 for the very scarce original edition.  A fine and complete facsimile of the original four-volume 
work.  The original edition was entirely produced in Melbourne, including the fine coloured zoological plates.  
Part I includes Through Larrapinta Land; a Narrative of the Expedition, and Zoological Summaries, by 
BALDWIN SPENCER, as well as Supplement to the Zoological Report, by W. F. KIRBY.  Part II includes 
Mammalia, Amphibia, Crustacea, and two appendices, by BALDWIN SPENCER; Aves, by ALFRED 
J. NORTH; Reptilia, by A. H. S. LUCAS; Pisces, and one appendix, by A. ZIETZ; Mollusca, by RALPH 
TATE; Lepidoptera, by OSWALD LOWER; Coleoptera (except Carabidae), by Rev. T. BLACKBURN; 
Araneidae, by H. R. HOGG; Orthoptera, by J. G. O. TEPPER; Carabidae, by THOMAS G. SLOANE; 
Honey Ants by WALTER W. FROGGATT; and Muridae, by EDGAR R. WHITE.  Three of the coloured 
plates of birds are by NEVILLE CAYLEY (the Elder), and there are 3 fine coloured plates of mammals by 
Spencer & Wendell.  Part III includes Physical Geography, and General Geology, by Professor W. F. RALPH 
TATE & J. A. WATT; Economic Geology, by J. A. WATT; Petrology, by W. F. SMEETH & J. A. WATT; 
Palaeontology, and Botany, by Professor RALPH TATE, with an appendix to the latter by J. H. MAIDEN.  
Part IV. Anthropology, by E. C. STIRLING, with notes on some manners and customs of the Aborigines of 
the McDonnell ranges, belonging to the Arunta Tribe, by F. J. GILLEN.  Several of the plates (some coloured) 
depict the art of the Central Australian Aborigines.  Sir WALTER BALDWIN SPENCER (1860-1929), 
biologist and anthropologist, was elected to the chair of biology at the University of Melbourne in 1887.  Until 
he joined the Horn Expedition to Central Australia his work was all in the field of biology, but on this expedition 
he became associated with F. J. Gillen, a Sub-Protector of Aborigines at Alice Springs, who had won the trust 
and friendship of the natives by his kindly attitude to them.  Thenceforth the two men worked together, making 
extensive anthropological collections, laying valuable foundations in the scientific study of the Central Australia 
and Northern Territory tribes, and publishing several monumental works on their investigations which to-day 
are greatly esteemed and much sought after.  He died in Tierra del Fuego, seeking the remnants of the Indian 
tribes there.  Spencer was a man of diversified interests - he was a trustee of the Melbourne Public Library, an 
honorary director of the National Museum, and a councillor of the Royal Humane Society, the Victorian Artists’ 
Society and the Victorian Football League.  #45829	 A$650.00
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58		  Timber:  TRADE CIRCULAR NO. 3.  [and Nos. 20, 24, & 45].  Pp. in total approx. 80; numerous 

illusts. & figs; stapled as issued.  Melbourne; H. J. Green, Government Printer; 1933-49.  ***Council for 
Scientific and Industrial Research, Division of Forest Products, Trade Circulars, comprising:  The Growth and 
Structure of Wood; Collapse and the Reconditioning of Collapsed Timber; The “Working” of Wood; The Testing 
of Timber for Moisture Content.  #64532	 A$10.00

59		  Underhill, David.  AUSTRALIA’S DANGEROUS CREATURES.  Principal editorial consultant 
Struan K. Sutherland.  4to, First Edition, third revise; pp. 368; several distribution maps, endpaper illust. 
& hundreds of other col. & b/w. illusts. (some double & full-page), index of scientific names & general 
index; original pictorial boards; a very good copy.  Sydney; Reader’s Digest; 1991.  ***How to understand, 
identify, avoid & survive these creatures & including a section on first aid in emergencies.  Includes a substantial 
section on plants with harmful properties.  #9080	 A$75.00

60    Western Port Catchment Co-ordinating Group.  SPECIAL 
WORKING GROUP ON LOSS OF SEAGRASS IN WESTERN PORT.  
Progress Report.  4to, First Edition; ff. vi, 42(versos blank); 2 maps, 3 figs., 5 
tables, appendix, glossary, refs.; laminated wrappers.  [Melbourne]; Western 
Port Catchment Co-ordinating Group; 1983.  ***3 page related press-release 
loosely inserted.  #63210	 A$10.00
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61		  Wheeler, Alwyne & Price, James H.; Edited by.  HISTORY IN THE SERVICE OF SYSTEMATICS.  
Papers from the Conference to celebrate the Centenary of the British Museum (Natural History) 13 -16 
April, 1981.  Med. 8vo, First Edition; pp. vi, 164, [2](blank); refs.; original wrappers; a very good copy.  
(London); Society for the Bibliography of Natural History; 1981.  ***Several interesting papers including on 
the Endeavour and Challenger voyages and on Australian Phycology by Sophie Ducker and The genus Banksia 
by A. S. George.  #52201	 A$50.00

62		  White, Jean.  THE FORMATION OF RED WOOD IN CONIFERS.  Pp. 107-124; original 
wrappers.  Melbourne; Royal Society of Victoria; 1908.  ***Reprinted from Proceedings, Vol. XX (New 
Series), Pt. II.  #64641	 A$10.00
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NEVER BEFORE REPUBLISHED WITH THE PLATES IN COLOUR

63		  White, John.  JOURNAL OF A VOYAGE TO NEW SOUTH WALES.  By John White.  First 
published in 1790.  Now reprinted with 65 Coloured Plates reproduced at enlarged scale.  Melbourne, 
Edition Renard, MMII.  Folio, 4th Edition; pp. 226; frontispiece (View in Port Jackson), 65 coloured 
plates from the hand-coloured originals, 1 text illust. (facsimile of original title-page); full dark green 
vegetable-tanned goatskin, gilt; all edges gilt; a fine copy.  Melbourne; Edition Renard; 2002.  ***Edition 
of 212 numbered copies, 200 only for sale.  This sumptuous new edition is reprinted with the text entirely reset in 
Garamond, attractively printed in black, red and green, and the plates enlarged by 50%.  The plates, by Sarah 
Stone, F. P. Nodder and other fine artists comprise 29 of birds (including splendid parrots), 10 of reptiles and 
amphibians, 7 mammals (marsupials and the Dingo), 6 of fishes, 9 of plants (including magnificent Banksias) 
2 of invertebrates and 2 of Aboriginal weapons and artefacts.  In the original edition the leaf Hh4 is cancelled 
in some copies with a variant text describing in the cancelled state a description of the Wattled Bee-Eater, or 
Merops, Female and in the uncancelled state a description of the male bird.  Both texts have been reproduced 
here and there are some bibliographical and publishing notes appended.  This was the first natural history book 
on Australia of any significance to be published after the arrival of the First Fleet and has never before been 
republished with the plates in colour.  Edition Renard was awarded two Gold Medals at the 20th National 
Print Awards, and a Certificate of Manufacturing Excellence of the Victorian Manufacturers Hall of Fame 
for this book.  #8963	 A$2375.00
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DELUXE EDITION WITH ADDITIONAL PLATES

64		  White, John.  JOURNAL OF A VOYAGE TO NEW SOUTH WALES.  By John White.  First 
published in 1790.  Now reprinted with 65 Coloured Plates reproduced at enlarged scale.  Melbourne, 
Edition Renard, MMII.  Folio, 4th Edition, Deluxe Issue; pp. 226; frontispiece (View in Port Jackson), 65 
coloured plates from the hand-coloured originals and 65 uncoloured plates from an original uncoloured 
copy, 1 text illust. (facsimile of original title-page); full dark green vegetable-tanned goatskin, gilt; all edges 
gilt; a fine copy.  Melbourne; Edition Renard; 2002.  ***Edition of 212 numbered copies, 200 only for sale, 
this being one of 40 deluxe copies with the plates in both coloured and uncoloured states.  This sumptuous new 
edition is reprinted with the text entirely reset in Garamond, attractively printed in black, red and green, and 
the plates enlarged by 50%.  The plates, by Sarah Stone, F. P. Nodder and other fine artists comprise 29 of birds 
(including splendid parrots), 10 of reptiles and amphibians, 7 mammals (marsupials and the Dingo), 6 of fishes, 
9 of plants (including magnificent Banksias) 2 of invertebrates and 2 of Aboriginal weapons and artefacts.  In 
the original edition the leaf Hh4 is cancelled in some copies with a variant text describing in the cancelled state 
a description of the Wattled Bee-Eater, or Merops, Female and in the uncancelled state a description of the male 
bird.  Both texts have been reproduced here and there are some bibliographical and publishing notes appended.  
This was the first natural history book on Australia of any significance to be published after the arrival of the First 
Fleet and has never before been republished with the plates in colour.  The uncoloured plates have never before 
been republished.  These Deluxe copies with the plates in two states are nearly sold out.  Edition Renard was 
awarded two Gold Medals at the 20th National Print Awards, and a Certificate of Manufacturing Excellence 
of the Victorian Manufacturers Hall of Fame for this book.  #8964	 A$3250.00
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65		  Williams, R. S.  REPORT OF THE CANADIAN ARCTIC EXPEDITION 1913-18.  Volume IV: 
Botany.  Part E. Mosses.  Med. 8vo, First Edition; pp. 16(last blank); a few figs.; original wrappers; a nice copy.  
Ottawa; Thomas Mulvey; 1921.  ***Vihljalmur Stefansson was leader of the expedition.  #8292	 A$10.00

66		  Wright, J. P.  THE VARIATION IN LOG QUALITY IN PINUS RADIATA D. DON ON A 
RANGE OF SITES.  Presented to the Commonwealth Forestry Conference 1968.  Med. 8vo, First 
Edition; pp. 28; full-page map, 13 figs., 2 tables, refs.; original wrappers.  Melbourne; Forests Commission, 
Victoria; 1967.  ***Bulletin No. 19.  [with]   Wright, J. P. and Marks, G. C.  LOSS OF MERCHANTABLE 
WOOD IN RADIATA PINE ASSOCIATED WITH INFECTION BY DIPLODIA PINEA.  Med. 
8vo; pp. [ii], 107-120(last blank); 7 figs., 3 tables, refs.; original wrappers.  Melbourne; Forests Commission, 
Victoria; 1970.  ***Reprinted from Australian Forestry, Vol. 34, No. 2.  #27928	 A$15.00
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